
AGENDA 
 

ORMOND BEACH 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS  

 
 

 
September 7, 2016 
 
ORMOND BEACH CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 7:00 P.M. 

I. ROLL CALL 

II. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
A. August 3, 2016 

III. NEW BUSINESS  

A. Case 2016-097: 30 Bosarvey Circle, screened room rear yard variance 
This is a request for a rear yard variance submitted by David and Kim 
Winbigler, property owners of 30 Bosarvey Circle.   The applicants seek to 
replace an existing deteriorated deck and add a hard roof and screening that 
will encroach into the required rear yard setback.  The property at 30 
Bosarvey Circle is zoned R-2 and Section 2-13(B)(9)(b), Ormond Beach 
Land Development Code, requires a 25’ rear yard setback.  The variance 
seeks to allow an 11’ by 39’ screened room with a rear yard setback of 14’, 
requiring a variance of 11’ to the required 25’ rear yard setback. 

B. Case 2016-0104: 42 N. Beach Street, Anderson Price Memorial Building, 
locally designated historic landmark, sidewalk side yard variance 
This is a request for a variance to construct a sidewalk, submitted by the 
Ormond Beach Historical Society, Inc., property owner of 42 N. Beach 
Street, Anderson-Price Memorial Building.  The property is zoned as R-3 
(Single-Family Medium Density) and the applicant is seeking a variance to 
allow the installation of a sidewalk.  Section 2-50(w) of the Ormond Beach 
Land Development Code requires a 5’ setback to the side interior property 
line for a sidewalk.  The applicant is seeking to allow a 5’ wide sidewalk at a 
1.8’ side yard setback, a 3.2’ variance to the required 5’ setback along the 
south property line, abutting 40 N. Beach Street. 
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C. Case 2016-105: 124 Ann Rustin Drive, pool screen enclosure, rear yard 
variance 
This is a request for a rear yard variance submitted by Alphonse Sidoti, 
property owner of 124 Ann Rustin Drive.  The applicant seeks to extend an 
existing pool screen enclosure at a 2’ rear yard setback, an additional 10’ 
east towards Holly Circle.  Section 2-50(X)(1)(c)(2) of the Land Development 
Code requires a 10’ setback for a pool screen enclosure to the rear property 
line. The total pool screen enclosure expansion is 360 square feet, of which 
80 square feet is located within the required rear yard setback. The variance 
application seeks to allow an expansion of the pool screen enclosure with a 
rear yard setback of 2’, requiring a variance of 8’ to the required 10’ rear yard 
pool screen enclosure setback for a total variance encroachment of 80 
square feet. 
 

IV. OTHER BUSINESS 

V. ADJOURNMENT  



M I N U T E S  
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

August 3, 2016 7:00 p.m. 

HR Training Room 
22 South Beach Street 
Ormond Beach, Florida 

I. ROLL CALL 
Members Present Staff Present 
 
Ryck Hundredmark Steven Spraker, Senior Planner 
Stan Driscoll (Alternate) Melanie Nagel, Minutes Technician 
Norman Lane  
Tony Perricelli 
Dennis McNamara, Chairman 
Jean Jenner (excused) 
     

 
II. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

 
A. June 1, 2016 Minutes 

 
Mr. Hundredmark moved to approve the June 1, 2016 Minutes as submitted.  
Mr. Lane seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the motion was 
approved. 

 
 
III. NEW BUSINESS 
 
A. Case No. 2016-095: 202 Summerhaze Court, Side Yard Variance 

 
Mr. Steven Spraker, Senior Planner, City of Ormond Beach stated that 202 
Summerhaze is located in the Tymber Creek subdivision.  It was originally built 
in Volusia County in 1980, and was annexed into the City of Ormond Beach in 
1996.  Ormond Beach placed a Single Family zoning district on the subdivision.  
The subject property had an existing screen room on it, and over time it became 
unsafe, and it was removed.  The variance is seeking to put the screen room back. 
 
Mr. Spraker continued that the side yard setback would be 15.3’, requiring a 
variance of 4.7’.  The homeowner has talked to the neighbors, who signed the 
application as a statement of no objection.  The screen room will follow where the 
deck already is, and won’t encroach the side yard any further.  Staff is 
recommending approval and will address any questions that the Board may have. 
 
Mr. Lane verified that the screen room won’t run the full length of the existing 
deck, and wondered if the screen room would end where the roof overhang ends. 
 



Mr. Arnold Dodson, 202 Summerhaze Court, stated that the screen room will be 8’ 
x 10’ and will come out about 2’ past the roof overhang.  It will be going back in 
where the previous screen room was at.  The only thing different is that it will be 
built on a concrete slab.   
 
Mr. Perricelli asked if the deck was being torn out.  Mr. Dodson stated that most of 
the deck will stay, but the 8’ x 10’ section where the room will be built, the deck 
will be torn out and the cement slab put down.  The general contractor who is doing 
the job says that it will be better if it is placed on a slab, rather than on the deck. 
 
Mr. Perricelli asked how wide the deck is now.  Mr. Dodson stated 8’.  Mr. 
Perricelli confirmed that the screen room wouldn’t be coming out any further than 
the existing deck.  Mr. Dodson stated that the slab would come out only as far as the 
deck is now. 
 
Mr. Lane asked if the screen was going all the way to the ground.  Mr. Dodson 
stated that there would be kick plates along the bottom, which will be fastened to 
the cement slab. 
 
Mr. McNamara stated that basically the room is going over the front door.  Mr. 
Dodson stated that yes it was, and it will give weather protection to the front door. 
 
Mr. Driscoll asked if there would be a hard roof on the structure.  Mr. Dodson 
stated that it would be a solid aluminum roof. 
 
Mr. Lane inquired that if it was just a screen structure going in, without the hard 
roof, would it have needed a variance.  Mr. Spraker stated that if it were a screen 
roof, then it would not need a variance.  Ms. Charlotte Dodson, applicant, stated 
that the hard roof will add some protection if someone is putting up an umbrella or 
bringing in groceries.  It will also add to the look of the home, and add value to the 
neighborhood. 
 
Mr. Driscoll asked if the roof had not extended beyond the setback, in other words 
if the hard roof had extended to the setback, and then the roof continued as screen, 
then they would not have needed a variance? Mr. Spraker stated that they could 
have done a hard roof for 3 or 4 feet, then continue with the screen, but that 
wouldn’t have given them much protection. 
 
Following discussion, Mr. Perricelli moved to approve the variance as 
submitted.  Mr. Hundredmark seconded the motion.  Vote was called and the 
Board unanimously approved the variance application (5-0). 

 
 

IV. OTHER BUSINESS 
 

None. 
 
V. ADJOURNMENT  
 



As there was no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:09 p.m. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

 

______________________________  
Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 

 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Dennis McNamara, Chairman 
 
Minutes prepared by Melanie Nagel. 

 
Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal 

any decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at 
this public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such 
purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is 
made, including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 

All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented 
at the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request.  Failure to be present 
or to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for 
any variance.  In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board, 
by motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a 
maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the 
applicant and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5) 
minutes for members of organizations and other individual speakers.  Additional time 
shall be allowed to respond to questions from the board. 

Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons 
needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or 
any other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call 
677-0311 for information regarding available aids and services. 
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STAFF REPORT 
City of Ormond Beach 

Department of Planning  
 

DATE: August 31, 2016 
SUBJECT: 30 Bosarvey Circle 

APPLICANT: David and Kim Winbigler 
FILE NUMBER: 2016-097 

PROJECT PLANNER: Becky Weedo, AICP, CFM, Senior Planner 

 
INTRODUCTION:  
This is a request for a rear yard variance submitted by David and Kim Winbigler, 
property owners of 30 Bosarvey Circle.   The applicants seek to replace an existing 
deteriorated deck and add a hard roof and screening that is proposed to encroach into 
the required 25’ rear yard setback.   
 
BACKGROUND:  
The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use 
Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-2 (Single Family Low Density) on the City’s Official Zoning 
Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation and 
zoning district.  The existing residence was built in 1965 according to the Volusia 
County Property Appraiser’s records.  
The deck was originally built in 1995 which has now deteriorated. The new owners 
would like to replace the deck and add a screened room with a hard roof to provide 
protection from environmental hazards such as sun exposure and disease transmitting 
insects. Because of the irregular angle of the house on the lot about half of the 
proposed screened room will not meet the 25’ required setback. There is no other 
conforming location on the lot with existing direct access to the house.   
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Exhibit 1: Survey Showing Angle of Structure on Lot 

 

 
 

Exhibit 2:  Adjacent land uses and zoning: 
 

 
Current Land Uses 

Future Land Use 
Designation Zoning 

North Single-Family Home “Low Density Residential” R-2 (Single-Family 
Low Density) 

South Single-Family Home “Low Density Residential” R-2 (Single-Family 
Low Density) 

East Single-Family Home “Low Density Residential” R-2 (Single-Family 
Low Density) 

West Single-Family Vacant 
Lot 

“Low Density Residential” R-1 (Residential 
Estate) 

 

14’ Proposed Screened Room Over 
Existing Deck with Hard Roof 
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ANALYSIS: 
The property at 30 Bosarvey Circle is zoned R-2 and Section 2-13(B)(9)(b) of the 
Ormond Beach Land Development Code requires a 25’ rear yard setback.  The 
variance seeks to allow an 11’ by 39’ screened room with a rear yard setback of 14’, 
requiring a variance of 11’ to the required 25’ rear yard setback.  The area of the 
variance is shown in the picture below: 

 
 

Exhibit 3:  Area of proposed screened room 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Proposed location 
of 11’ x 39’ 
screened room. 
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Exhibit 4:  View of variance area looking southwest 
 

 
 
Within the submitted application form, the property owners have obtained the signatures 
in support of the variance from both abutting owners located at 25 and 40 Bosarvey 
Circle. Currently, this office has received no opposition to the applicants’ request. 
 
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The 
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the 
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical 
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific 
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for 
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required 
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the 
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely 
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the 
variance to all who may apply.”   

14’ setback from 
outside of deck to 
rear property line. 
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The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, 
Section 1-16.D.3, of the Land Development Code for the expansion of a non-conforming 
structure: 

 

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, 
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.   
Case for the variances:  The special condition relates to the location of the house 
on the lot which limits the use of the rear yard.  The house sits at an angle with 
an existing front setback of 41’ and a rear yard setback of 21’ at the closest point 
to the property line. There is no other conforming location that has access into 
the house. 
Case against the variances:  Given the location of the existing house and the 
regulations in the Land Development Code, the property owners could potentially 
reduce the proposed screened room size to meet the rear setback. 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of 
the applicant. 
Case for the variances: The applicants purchased the property recently this year 
after the home and deck were constructed.  The placement of the house on the 
lot in 1965 leaves little space to accommodate a reasonable covered and 
screened room which will provide protection from environmental hazards. The 
special conditions did not result from the actions of the applicant.   
Case against the variances:  The property owners purchased the home knowing 
that the deck was in a deteriorated condition and was not screened or shaded.  
The property owner did not consider setbacks of adding a screen enclosure over 
the existing. 

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would 
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the 
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and 
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 
Case for the variances: The literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would 
prevent the construction of the proposed screened room.  Meeting the 25’ rear 
setback would restrict the construction of about half of the proposed screened 
room. The applicants would like to continue the integrity of the line of the house 
and square up the screened room with access into the living room. This condition 
is a direct cause of the location of the existing house.  Screened rooms on the 
back of the home are commonly enjoyed by other properties in the City of 
Ormond Beach in the same zoning district. 
Case against the variances: Compliance with the setbacks would recognize the 
setbacks that other properties in the same zoning district are required to meet 
when screened rooms are approved by the city. 
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4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum 
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or 
structure. 
Case for the variances:  There is no practical alternative if a screened room is to 
be constructed that will provide integrity with the line of the home and square up 
with the rear of the house.  As stated previously, applying the setbacks would 
allow only half of the deck to be screened with a hard roof.  
Case against the variances:  Approximately half of the screened room could be 
constructed without a variance. 

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the 
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical 
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute 
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship. 
Case for the variances:  The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the 
construction of the screened room.     The applicants plan to build the screened 
room squaring up with the rear of the house and preserving the character of the 
neighborhood. 
Case against the variances:  None. 

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on 
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public. 
Case for the variances: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or 
public hazards.   
Case against the variances:  Denial of the case and placing the screened room 
where a variance would not be needed would also not increase congestion, fire 
danger, or public hazards.             

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of 
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code 
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the 
essential character of, the area surrounding the site. 
Case for the variances:  The request will not diminish property values or alter the 
character of the surrounding area.  One purpose of the variance process is to 
measure the impact of the improvement subject to the variance on adjoining 
properties.  Staff has not received any objections from the adjoining property 
owners who have responded.  It is believed that the screened room will not alter 
the character of the neighborhood. In fact, the room is in keeping with the way 
the area was developed in the 1960s and the structures that were built. 
Case against the variances:  None.           

8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or 
structures in the same zoning district. 
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Case for the variances:  By approving the subject variance, the city is not 
conferring a special privilege on the applicant that is denied by other property 
owners in the same zoning district.   
Case against the variances:  Each application is a unique situation that must be 
reviewed independently based on the variance criteria, input from the required 
notification, and testimony at the public hearing.   If the Board does not believe 
the variance criteria have been met, then the application should be denied. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals 
APPROVE the application for a variance to allow an 11’ by 39’ screened room with a 
rear yard setback of 14’, requiring a variance of 11’ to the required 25’ rear yard setback 
established in the R-2 zoning district. 

.   

Attachments: 
1: 
2: 

Variance Exhibit 
Maps and Photos 

3: Applicant Provide Information 

 
 



ATTACHMENT 1 

Variance Exhibit 



PROPOSED SCREENED ROOM  OVER 
EXISTING DECK WITH HARD ROOF.

<-----

30 Bosarvey Circle

Required rear yard setback:  25'
Requested Setback:                 14'
Requested  Variance:              11'

14'--->

weedo
Highlight



ATTACHMENT 2 

 Maps and Photos



191 ft

Aerial 



Proposed Location of Screened Room



Proposed Location of 
11' Variance Request.

_________________



ATTACHMENT 3 

Applicant provided 
information 





















30 Bosarvey Circle
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STAFF REPORT 
City of Ormond Beach 

Department of Planning  
 

DATE: August 29, 2016 
SUBJECT: 42 N. Beach Street, Anderson Price Memorial Building, 

locally designated historic Landmark 
APPLICANT: Ormond Beach Historical Society (applicant), property 

owner  
FILE NUMBER: VAR 2016-104 

PROJECT PLANNER: S. Laureen Kornel, AICP, Senior Planner 

INTRODUCTION:  
This is a request for a variance to construct a sidewalk, submitted by Dr. Philip J. 
Shapiro, on behalf of the Ormond Beach Historical Society, Inc., property owner 
of 42 N. Beach Street, Anderson-Price Memorial Building.  The property is zoned 
as R-3 (Single-Family Medium Density) and the applicant is seeking a variance 
to allow the installation of a sidewalk.  Section 2-50(w) of the Ormond Beach 
Land Development Code requires a 5’ setback to the side interior property line 
for a sidewalk.  The applicant is seeking to allow a 5’ wide sidewalk at a 1.8’ side 
yard setback, a 3.2’ variance to the required 5’ setback along the south property 
line, abutting 40 N. Beach Street.   
BACKGROUND:  
The property is designated as “Public Institutional” on the City’s Future Land Use 
Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-3 (Single Family Medium Density) on the City’s 
Official Zoning Map. The existing public institutional use by the Ormond Beach 
Historical Society of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation and 
zoning district.  The adjacent land uses and zoning for the surrounding properties 
are as follows.  

Adjacent land uses and zoning: 

 
Current Land Uses 

Future Land Use 
Designation Zoning 

North Church  “Public Institutional” R-3 (Single Family Medium 
Density) 

South Day Spa  “Residential, Office, Retail” B-1 (Professional 
Office/Hospital) 

East Vacant Land “Low Density Residential” R-2 (Single Family Low 
Density) 

West Proposed City parking lot “Public Institutional” R-3 (Single Family Medium 
Density) 
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Site aerial of proposed sidewalk addition: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Source: http://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php 
 
 
Picture of proposed sidewalk addition facing west: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Proposed 
Sidewalk 
Addition 

Proposed 
Sidewalk 
Addition 
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Picture of proposed sidewalk addition facing east: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The applicant is the Ormond Beach Historical Society, Inc., a private non-profit 
organization, working to preserve and share the history of Ormond Beach.  The 
scope of the sidewalk improvement involves the required 5’ sidewalk setback 
which is required to ensure that run-off from human made improvements do not 
flow onto adjacent property.  The improvement is to provide a 5’ American 
Disability Act (ADA) sidewalk access abutting the south side of the building to 
line up and connect with an ADA ramp at the southwest corner of the building.  
The improvement involves the removal of a portion of the existing sidewalk 
located at the south side of the front of the building as shown in the attached 
Variance Exhibit.  The existing sidewalk will be replaced and slightly widened.  In 
addition, new sidewalk is proposed along the south side of the building.    
The applicant has advised that the widening and extension of the sidewalk is the 
most desirable option available to provide an equal opportunity for access from 
the front yard to rear yard for disabled persons.  Any run-off associated with the 
improvement will be directed away from the adjacent property to the south.  The 
other entrance points at the front of the building are not viable options because 
they do not provide direct ADA access to the hall area.  The intent of the 
Historical Society is to create the most equal opportunity possible for a disabled 
person that any able bodied person would have in accessing the facility from the 
front to the rear of the facility.  The applicant is requesting to be allowed to 

Sidewalk 
to connect 
with ADA 
ramp 
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remove, replace and widen a portion of the existing sidewalk and install new 
sidewalk at a 1.8’ minimum setback to the interior side yard property line.   
According to the subject property Nomination Proposal dated October 20, 1983, 
the structure was built in 1916 long before there were ADA standards.  The 
property is a locally designated historic landmark.  The analysis portion of this 
report shall analyze the variance.  
ANALYSIS: 

Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, 
“The Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for 
the proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, 
topographical condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are 
unique to the specific property involved and are not the result of the actions of 
the applicant. If the basis for the request is the unique quality of the site, the 
Board shall make the following required findings based on the granting of the 
variance for that site alone. If, however, the condition is common to numerous 
sites so that requests for similar variances are likely to be received, the Board 
shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the variance to all who 
may apply.”   

Potential Alternatives: 
1. Grant the applicant’s request and permit a 1.8’ final setback for the 

construction of a 5’ ADA compliant sidewalk, granting a 3.2’ variance 
to the required 5’ interior sidewalk setback. 

 The requested ADA compliant sidewalk variance would allow access from 
the front of the structure to the rear of the structure thereby connecting the 
proposed sidewalk to an existing ADA ramp leading into the rear of the 
building.   

2. Deny the request as presented and not allow the construction of the 
sidewalk. 

 This option would not allow the construction of the sidewalk.   
Neighbor Input: 
The abutting neighbors at 40 and 56 North Beach Street both signed the 
application as being for the requested variance.   
The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, 
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for a conforming structure: 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the 

land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to 
other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.   
Case for the variance:  The existing building location which was 
constructed in 1916 during a period of time when no ADA regulations 
existed preclude the installation of an ADA sidewalk that would meet a 5’ 
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setback.  The applicant, a private non-profit organization, desires to 
construct ADA access from the front of the property to the rear of the 
property as close to an equal front yard experience for a disabled person 
as is enjoyed by an able bodied person.  The existing setback of the 
building is the special conditional that prevents the sidewalk from meeting 
the required 5’ setback. 
Case against the variance: None.  The existing configuration of the 
structure makes installation of an ADA sidewalk impossible at a 5’ 
setback. 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the 
actions of the applicant. 
Case for the variance:  The Ormond Beach Historical Society, Inc. has 
owned the property since 2002 when the Women’s Club deeded the 
property to the Society at that time.  As previously stated, the structure 
was constructed in 1916.  The special conditions of this property are not 
the result from actions of the applicant.     
Case against the variance:  None. 

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations 
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 
properties in the same zoning district under the terms of these 
zoning regulations and would work unnecessary and undue hardship 
on the applicant. 
Case for the variance:  Sidewalks and particularly handicapped accessible 
sidewalks are required with all new construction.  The location of the 
existing building prevents the construction of the ADA sidewalk to allow 
access to the historic structure.  Applying the Land Development Code 
sidewalk setbacks would be an unnecessary and undue hardship that 
would prevent the historic landmark from updating there sidewalk access. 
Case against the variance:  None.       

4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the 
minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the 
land, building, or structure. 
Case for the variance:  There is no practical alternative to the installation 
of the 5’ sidewalk at a 1.8’ setback to the side property line based on the 
location of the historic structure.  The requested 3.2’ variance is the 
minimum to allow access for a disabled individual from the front of the 
house to the rear. 
Case against the variance:  None.  The sidewalk that would meet the Land 
Development Code setback would only be 1.8’ in width and would not be 
ADA accessible. 

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to 
reduce the cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or 



[42 N. Beach Street, BOAA staff report.docx]  Page 6 of 7 

physical inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of 
themselves constitute conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship. 
Case for the variance:  The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of 
the construction of the sidewalk.       
Case against the variance:  None.   

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on 
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the 
public. 
Case for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire 
danger or public hazards.  The request is specifically designed to aid in a 
disabled person exit the house in the case of an emergency. 
Case against the variance:  None.   

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general 
intent of this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject 
area(s) of the Code and will not substantially diminish property 
values in, nor alter the essential character of, the area surrounding 
the site. 
Case for the variance:  The proposed request would not impact the 
character of the neighborhood.  The adjoining property owners have 
signed the application supporting the variance.  Stormwater at the south 
east corner of the building will be diverted to the east along the south side 
of the property.  Stormwater at the southwest corner of the building will be 
diverted to the west also along the south side of the property.  The 
abutting property owner has a paved driveway to the property line.        
Case against the variance:  None.               

8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, 
or structures in the same zoning district. 
Case for the variance:  The purpose of the variance process is to confer 
rights that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special 
condition or unique circumstance for their property.  Staff believes that the 
existing historic building location and non-conforming lot size are unique 
conditions that are worthy of a variance. 
Case against the variance:  Each application is a unique situation that 
must be reviewed independently based on the variance criteria, input from 
the required notification, and testimony at the public hearing.   If the Board 
does not believe the variance criteria have been met, then the application 
should be denied. 
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RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals APPROVE the 
sidewalk widening and installation for a 3.2’ variance to the required 5’ setback, 
Section 2-50(w) of the Ormond Beach Land Development Code, with a remaining 
1.8’ setback along the south property line, abutting 40 North Beach Street.   
 
 

Attachments: 1. Variance Exhibit  

2. Location Aerial 

 3. Applicant’s Submittal 
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STAFF REPORT 
City of Ormond Beach 

Department of Planning  
DATE: August 31, 2016 

SUBJECT: 124 Ann Rustin Drive 
APPLICANT: Alphonse Sidoti, property owner 

FILE NUMBER: VAR 2016-105 
PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 

INTRODUCTION:  
This is a request for a rear yard variance submitted by Alphonse Sidoti, property owner 
of 124 Ann Rustin Drive.  The applicant seeks to extend an existing pool screen 
enclosure at a 2’ rear yard setback, an additional 10’ east towards Holly Circle.  Section 
2-50(X)(1)(c)(2) of the Land Development Code requires a 10’ setback for a pool screen 
enclosure to the rear property line. The total pool screen enclosure expansion is 360 
square feet, of which 80 square feet is located within the required rear yard setback. 
The variance application seeks to allow an expansion of the pool screen enclosure with 
a rear yard setback of 2’, requiring a variance of 8’ to the required 10’ rear yard pool 
screen enclosure setback for a total variance encroachment of 80 square feet. 
BACKGROUND:  
The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use 
Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-2.5 (Single Family Low-Medium Residential) on the City’s 
Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM 
designation and zoning district.   
EXHIBIT 1:  Adjacent land uses and zoning: 

 
Current Land Uses 

Future Land Use 
Designation Zoning 

North Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-2.5 (Single Family Low-
Medium Density) 

South Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-2.5 (Single Family Low-
Medium Density) 

East Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-2.5 (Single Family Low-
Medium Density) 

West Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R- 2.5 (Single Family Low-
Medium Density) 
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EXHIBIT 2: Site Aerial 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Source:  http://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php 
 
EXHIBIT 3: Existing site photograph 
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ANALYSIS: 
The property at 124 Ann Rustin Drive was built in 1966 per the Volusia County Property 
Appraiser’s website and has 100’ of width and 110’ in depth.  The Volusia County 
Property Appraiser’s website lists the pool and screen enclosure improvements were 
constructed in 1988.  The existing pool screen enclosure is located at 2’ setback to the 
rear property line.  The current property owner purchased the property in February of 
this year and is seeking to expand the deck area around the pool based on the limited 
width of the deck along the east end of the screen enclosure.  The applicant is seeking 
a total pool screen enclosure addition of 10’ by 36’ or 360 square feet, of which 10’ by 8’ 
or 80 square feet is located within the rear yard setback as sown in the variance exhibit 
below:  
EXHIBIT 4: requested variance 
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The applicant has stated that the deck around the pool is very limited and there is a 
desire to increase the deck width for the enjoyment of the pool.  The proposed 
expansion meets the side corner yard setback and does not extend any further east 
than the garage, approximately 40’ from Holly Street.  The applicant has coordinated 
with the abutting property owner at 956 Holly Circle who has provided a signature for 
the variance encroachment of 8’ by 10’ or 80 square feet. 
CONCLUSION:   
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The 
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the 
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical 
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific 
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for 
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required 
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the 
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely 
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the 
variance to all who may apply.”   
1. The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area 

standards for the zoning district, as specified in Chapter 2, Article II.   
Argument for the variance:  The R-2.5 zoning classification requires a minimum 
lot area of 8,750 square feet for single family lots.  The subject property is 
approximately 11,000 square feet and exceeds the minimum lot area of the R-2.5 
zoning district.   The subject property is a corner lot and the zoning district 
setbacks impact the location of the house and accessory structures.         
Argument against the variance:  None.  The lot area exceeds the standards of 
the zoning district.                                               

2. There are no other ways of altering the structure that will not result in 
increasing the nonconforming cubic content of the structure.   
Argument for the variance:  The existing screen enclosure has a 2’ setback to the 
rear property and the desire is to widen the existing pool decking which is 
approximately 2’ in width.  The variance area is a total of 80 square feet of the 
proposed expansion of 360 square feet.  There is no ability to alter the structure 
that would not result in increasing the cubic content of the pool screen enclosure.         
Argument against the variance:   The property could construct the portion of the 
pool screen enclosure that meets the setback and offset the screen enclosure by 
8’.  The concern with this option is that the 8’ within the setback area is the most 
crucial of the project based on its location around the existing pool and the 
limited 2’ width. 

3. The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure 
and surrounding structures, given that the use is permitted by right, 
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conditional use or Special Exception in the zoning district within which the 
structure is located.   
Argument for the variance:  Pool screen enclosures are a common improvement 
in residential zoning districts and are consistent with the purpose of this zoning 
district.     
Argument against the variance:  None.                           

4. The proposed expansion effectively “squares-off” an existing building, or 
does not extend beyond the furthest point of an adjacent building.    
Argument for the variance:  The addition maintains the existing 2’ setback 
abutting 956 Holly Circle and does not extend beyond the leading edge of the 
house.  The expansion exceeds the required side corner setback abutting Holly 
Circle.      
Argument against the variance:  None, the proposed screen enclosure does not 
extend beyond the principal house structure.                           

5. The proposed expansion is in scale with adjacent buildings.   
Argument for the variance:  The existing screen enclosure and proposed screen 
enclosure has a 2’ setback and abuts primarily the side yard of 956 Holly Circle.  
The proposed expansion is in scale with the abutting properties. 
Argument against the variance:  None.                           

6. The proposed expansion will not impact adjacent properties by limiting 
views or increasing light and/or noise.   
Argument for the variance:  The proposed screen enclosure will not impact 
adjacent properties by limiting view or increasing light or noise.   
Argument against the variance:  None.                         

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals 
APPROVE an expansion of the existing pool screen enclosure with a rear yard setback 
of 2’, requiring a variance of 8’ to the required 10’ rear yard pool screen enclosure 
setback for a total variance encroachment of 80 square feet at 124 Ann Rustin Drive. 
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